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City-of Middistoun Health Departinent PublicHealth A Connected and Healthy Community to Live, Work and Play
DATE: September 8, 2023
TO: Board of Health Members
FROM: Jacquelyn Phillips Carter, MPH, BSN, RN - Secretary
SUBJECT: Agenda for September 12, 2023

" City of Middletown Board of Health & Environment will meet in regular session September 12, 2023 at 7:30AM in Conference
Room 2C at the City Building with the following agenda. If you are unable to attend the meeting, please call .
513-425-1818.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

ROLL CALL- Motion to excuse absent members

CITIZEN COMMENTS

PUBLIC HEARING

1. MBHE Ordinance No. 2023-01-Food Fees
2. MBHE Ordinance No. 2023-02- Campground Licensing Fees

APPROVAL OF MINUTES -August 2023

RECEIVE AND FILE FINANCIAL REPORT -August 2023

EDUCATION PRESENTATION
Rabies-Sarah Chaney, REHS

OLD BUSINESS
1. PHAB
2. Tobacco21 (T21)

NEW BUSINESS
1. Travel Authorizations
2. 2" Reading of MBHE Ordinance No. 2023-01 by Title Only- Food Fees
3. 2m Reading of MBHE Ordinance No. 2023-02 by Title Only-Campground Fees
4 Board Member Topic-Open Discussion

REPORTS
Health Commissioner
Medical Director
Director of Nursing
Environmental Health Director

ADJOURNMENT
The Next Board of Health Meeting is scheduled for October 10, 2023 at 7:30am

It is the policy of the City of Middletown to make all public hearings and meetings accessible to all persons, in accordance with state and/or federal laws. If you have
a disability which requires accommodation in order for you to attend and/or participate in this meeting, please contact us at 425-7851 or 425-7705 (TDD) at least
forty-eight hours prior to the time of the meeting to advise the need for accommodation, and reasonable efforts shall be made to provide the same.
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CITY OF MIDDLETOWN
BOARD OF HEALTH
Minutes
August 8, 2023

The City of Middletown Board of Health met in regular session at 7:30 AM on August 8, 2023.

Members Present Health Department Staff Present

Mavyor, Nicole Condrey, BS, President Jackie Phillips Carter, MPH, BSN, RN

Jeff Bonnell Carla Ealy, BS, REHS

Ruth Lolli Chandra Corbin, BSN, RN

Joseph Richmond, MBA Dr. Paul Jennewine, MD

Amy Sibcy Amanda McDonald, Vital Statistics Registrar
Dr. Scott Zollett, MD

Absent

Sally Kash, MS, RN

ROLL CALL
Motion: Ms. Lolli moved, seconded by Ms. Sibcy to excuse Ms. Kash from the Board of Health meeting.
Roll call vote: Yes-5 (Bonnell, Lolli, Richmond, Sibcy, Zollett). No-0. Motion Passed.

CITIZEN COMMENTS
None.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES —July 2023
Motion: Ms. Lolli moved, seconded by Ms. Sibcy to approve the July 2023 Board of Health meeting minutes.
Roll call vote: Yes-5 (Bonnell, Lolli, Richmond, Sibcy, Zollett). No-0. Motion Passed.

RECEIVE AND FILE FINANCIAL REPORT-July 2023
Motion: Mr. Richmond moved, seconded by Ms. Lolli to receive and file the July 2023 Financial Report.
Roll call vote: Yes-5 (Bonnell, Lolli, Richmond, Sibcy, Zollett). No-0. Motion Passed.

Education Presentation- Mosquito-Borne lliness-Dr. Jennewine

Dr. Jennewine provided the board with an overview of mosquito-borne illnesses. Mosquitos can carry parasites such as:
protozoa, botflies, helminths and viruses. Viruses transmitted by mosquitos in the United States include: West Nile Virus,
Zika Virus, Chikungunya Virus, Equine Encephalitis, St. Louis Encephalitis, Dengue Fever and La Crosse Encephalitis.
Malaria is an illness caused by a protozoa carried by mosquitos.

Mosquitos spread parasites by biting an infected animal, obtaining a parasite and then biting a human or another animal.
Symptoms of a mosquito-borne illnesses include: non-specific flu-like symptoms, headache/neck pain and confusion.
The most common mosquito-borne illness in the United States is West Nile Virus. The virus can infect humans, horses
and birds. Eighty percent of those infected are asymptomatic.

Equine Encephalitis is rare in the United States. The virus can infect humans, horses and birds. While this is the most
serious mosquito-borne illness with the highest mortality rate, the outbreaks are usually infrequent and localized.

City of Middletown Health Department | One Donham Plaza, Middletown, Ohio 45042 | P: 513.425.1818 F: 513.425.7852



’>.
M I D D L ETOWN @ City of Middletown Health Department
Middletown, Ohio

@ City of Middletown Health Department PublicHealth A Connected and Healthy Community to Live, Work and Play

The Zika Virus is typically found in the Caribbean and Central/South America. Most cases found in the United States are
among individuals that have traveled to one of those locations. Most cases have mild or no symptoms, however; the virus
is transmitted from mother to fetus and can cause serious complications for the fetus.

Chikungunya and Dengue are very rare in the United States and when cases are diagnosed in the States, it is typically
travel related. These viruses are commonly found in tropical and subtropics such as Africa and Asia.

Malaria is a parasite that can have up to a 20% mortality rate if left untreated. There are 600,000 deaths world-wide
annually. Approximately 2,000 travel-related cases occur in the United States annually. In 2023, there have been 8 US
contracted cases confirmed. Malaria requires urgent treatment.

Treatment for viruses includes supportive care and Malaria requires oral/IV medications. Preventative care includes
draining standing water to prevent mosquito breeding grounds, covering doors and windows to keep mosquitos out of
the home and repellants such as DEET or Picaridin.

OLD BUSINESS

PHAB

Mes. Phillips Carter informed the board that the first edition of the Community Health Assessment (CHA) has been finished
and is currently in the process of being edited. Once the CHA is completed it will be distributed to the public, community
partners and published on all three (City of Middletown Health Department, Butler County General Health District and
Hamilton City) health department websites. The three topics of focus in the CHA are mental illness, chronic disease and
infant mortality.

Tobacco 21 (T21)

Ms. Phillips Carter informed the board that everything is on schedule for tobacco retail licenses to begin in January 2024.
Mes. Phillips Carter stated that she is moving forward with efforts to control the selling of tobacco to minors and
considering “capping” tobacco retailers to the current number of stores now operating within the city. Ms. Phillips Carter
stated that other surrounding areas are capping as a measure to impact the density of tobacco retailers.

Discussions

Mayor Condrey stated that Hamilton City does not have a cap on tobacco retailers.

Ms. Phillips Carter stated they have zoning restrictions in place restricting the proximity a shop can be in relation to
schools or parks.

Ms. Phillips Carter informed the board that an additional tobacco retailer has applied to open a store in Middletown.
Ms. Phillips Carter stated that CMHD has requested funding from Interact for Health to help offset the costs of
implementing the Tobacco Retail Program,; licensing, education and enforcement.

BOH Vacant Position

Mes. Phillips Carter informed the board that City Council has approved Ms. Miller to serve the remainder of Dr. Patrick’s
term. Ms. Miller is an infectious disease nurse at Atrium Medical Center and will be joining the board at the September
BOH meeting.

NEW BUSINESS

Travel Authorizations

Ms. Phillips Carter informed the board that the AOHC Fall Conference will be held September 13-15% in Columbus, Ohio.
ODH has not yet released the agenda for the conference so the travel request will be on the September BOH agenda.
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Motion to Read MBHE Ordinance No. 2023-01 & 2023-02 by Title Only.
Motion: Ms. Lolli moved, seconded by Mr. Richmond to read MBHE Ordinances No. 2023-01 & 2023-02 by title only.
Roll call vote: Yes-5 (Bonnell, Lolli, Richmond, Sibey, Zollett). No-0. Motion Passed.

First Reading of MBHE Ordinance No. 2023-01 An Ordinance Amending Fees for the Licensing of Food Service
Operations, Mobile Food Service Operations, Temporary Food Service Operations, Vending Machine Locations,
Retail Food Establishments, Mobile Retail Food Establishments, and Temporary Retail Food Establishments.

| First Reading of MBHE Ordinance No. 2023-02 An Ordinance Amending the License Fees for Recreational Vehicle
Parks, Recreational Camps, Combined and Temporary Park-Camps.

| Board Member Topic-Open Discussion
Ms. Sibcy stated that the City Council meeting regarding the City purchasing Central Connections left a lot of questions to
be answered.
Ms. Sibcy asked what the plan was moving forward.
Ms. Phillips Carter will be overseeing the daily operations of Central Connections in the interim. Ms. Phillips Carter stated
that the intent is to continue as many activities as accustomed and see if this organization can be sustainable on its own.
| Mayor Condrey stated that through a tax levy, Middletown citizens have already spent $7 million on Central Connections.
| Citizens would like to keep the facility and services available for elderly residents.
Ms. Sibcy stated that many volunteers and citizens would be willing to step up and help.
Ms. Phillips Carter stated that she believed a meeting allowing people to meet and vent followed by meetings with
community partners may help identify future funding or expertise opportunities and may be beneficial to the center.
Mayor Condrey stated that right now the thought is to use ARPA funds to purchase the building.
Mayor Condrey stated that most of the Central Connections staff has now filed for unemployment, the goal is to bring
} them back to work at the center.
Mes. Phillips Carter stated that the silver lining to this situation is seeing the community come together.

| REPORTS
| Health Commissioner
Ms. Phillips Carter reminded board members that as of September 1%, the Syringe Exchange Program (SEP) will no longer

be operating in Middletown. Ms. Phillips Carter stated that the community can expect to see an uptick in infections, such
as endocarditis and overdoses. Butler County has been approved for a needle exchange mobile unit that can be used.
Ms. Phillips Carter informed the board that there will be a Spanish Heritage Festival held in Middletown and stated that
there is a large growing Latina population.

Ms. Phillips Carter informed the board that Middletown Connect will hold a press conference on August 31 providing a
summary of the information and data collected by Phase 1 of OHIZ Grant.
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Medical Director
Dr. Jennewine reported the July Communicable Disease cases.

Chlamydia infection 20
COVID-19

CP-CRE

Cryptosporidiosis

Gonococcal infection

Hepatitis B

Hepatitis C

Malaria

Streptococcal-Group A (invasive disease)
Syphilis

Varicella

~
N

P NN R W] W

Director of Nursing

Ms. Corbin informed the board that she is following up on the Malaria case that Dr. Jennewine reported on in his
Communicable Disease report. Ms. Corbin stated that CMHD is preparing for flu season and still awaiting COVID vaccine
guidance from ODH.

Environmental Director

Ms. Ealy informed the board that plans have been approved for Verity Lodge Head Start Program, plans for Rosa Parks
Head Start Program are currently being reviewed. Plans for Yankee Drive Thru have been approved.

Ms. Ealy explained to the board that Ms. Chaney conducted an inspection of Runaway Taco. Upon inspection it was
discovered that the restaurant installed a makeshift shower and bedroom in the facility which were a direct violation of
the food safety code. Ms. Ealy instructed the owner to remove all items and she would follow up on Monday. She also
requested that they not reopen until all items had been removed and the owner agreed to remain closed. Ms. Ealy
returned to the facility with Ms. Chaney and the City of Middletown Building Department. The restaurant has removed all
items in violation.

Ms. Ealy informed the board that she will possibly be revising the CMHD Animal Bite Policy after an inspector was bitten
by two dogs in July and another inspector was bitten in April. Ms. Ealy stated that she would like a policy that would
better protect CMHD employees as she has also been bitten twice while releasing dogs from quarantine .

EXECUTIVE SESSION
Personnel Discussion, under the authority of O.R.C. 121.22(G)(1) to consider the appointment, employment, dismissal,

discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of a public employee or official.
Motion: Ms. Lolli moved, seconded by Ms. Sibcy to move to executive session at 8:49AM.
Roll call vote: Yes-5 (Bonnell, Lolli, Richmond, Sibcy, Zollett). No-0. Motion Passed.

Executive Session Ended at 9:29AM
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ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 9:29AM. The next meeting will be held on September 12, 2023 at 7:30AM in Conference
Room 2C.

Jacquelyn D. Phillips Carter, MPH, BSN, RN Nicole Condrey, President
Secretary City of Middletown Board of Health
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City of Middletown Health Department
August 2023 Financial Notes

Vital Statistics
e $8,624 Revenue Earned
e 717 Certificates Sold
e 52 Butial permits Sold

Environmental
e $1,622 Revenue Earned

Grants/Agreements Reimbursements
e 4" Qtr. Smoke Free Contract payment — $125
o 2VP Qtr. Paternity Affidavit payment - §25
e PHEP payment $4,715
o Interact for Health Tobacco21 Grant payment $30,000

Indigent Services
e $20,000.00 budgeted for 2023
e 24 Applications approved to date
o 30D’
o 3 COD’S pending
o $2,033 Indigent Setvices Budget Remaining

Curtent Grants
o Workforce Development (WF-23) 7 /01/2023-11/30/2027 - $445,000
0 Multi-yeat project to support the development of cutrent and future public health wotkforce
®  Original award granted to CMHD $435,000
= $10,000 awarded to all LHD’s in Ohio for equity specific training.

o Tobacco2l (T21) 8/01/2023-7/31/2025 - $86,415
o Two year grant through Interact for Health to support T21 program
o Payments will be awarded twice a yeat
= 8/29/2023-$30,000
= 12/30/2023-$16,415
= 6/30/2024-$20,000
= 9/30/2024-$20,000

City of Middletown Health Department | One Donham Plaza, Middletown, OH 45042 | 513.425.1818 Fax 513.425.7852
Created July 2019 Revised September 2023
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City of Middletown Health Department

Middletown, Ohio
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- ° Appropriation __ Transfers _Encumbrance ,_T°'°1,;"§””°”"md ___ Expenses  Expenses Belance
Personnel Semces
32845051110 Salarics & Wages T ssesgro00 000 $0.00  $565,079.00  $4324172  $366,360.34  $I98,718.66
‘-.228.450.51211 Pers $79,111.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79,111.00 $6,053.84 $51,190.72 $27,920.28
‘j228.450.51220 Worker's Compensation $22,603.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,603.00 $0.00 $947.18 $21,655.82
1228.450.51230  Group Health Insurance $103,148.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,148.00 $8,595.65 $68,765.20 $34,382.80
1228.450,51270 Medicare City Share $8,194.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,194.00 $604.89 $5,137.83 $3,056.17
228.45051275 _ Life Insurance _ $1,899.00 5000  $0.00 $1,899.00  $15240  $1,36890 $53010
Persomlel Semces Totals $780,034.00 $0.00 $0 00 $780 034 00 $58 648 20 $493 770 17 $286 263 83
Contractual Semces
‘228.450.52110~ “Travel & Training  $4,000.00 '$0.00 5000 7$4,00000 $1,202.25  $2,31310  $1,686.90
1228.450.52111  Mandatory Trai (Fir Chg.) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 -$50.00
:228.450.52120  Employee Mileage $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $293.76 $1,596.39 $1,403.61
“228.450.52222 Telephone Line Charges $5,640.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,640.00 $43.98 $3,190.11 $2,449.89
£228.450.52310 Municipal Garage Charges $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $165.40 $2,349.31 $1,150.69
§228.450.52480 Other Professional Servies $41,085.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41,085.00 $710.89 $9,282.37 $31,802.63
5228.450.52481 Workforce Development Grant $33,398.00 $0.00 $8,086.69 $41,484.69 $2,120.00 $19,173.01 $22,311.68
%228.450.52488 Health Department COVID $121,000.00 $0.00 $14,625.00 $135,625.00 $3,249.96 $10,623.06 $125,001.94
1228.450.52490  Outside Printing $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $378.45 $1,621.55
‘5228.450.52510 Maintenance of Equipment $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $1,889.08 $5,083.64 $2,916.36
2228.450.52820 Licenses & Permits $11,340.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,340.00 $5,781.50 $9,806.50 $1,533.50
22845052020 Memberships, Books & Periodicals 16700 $000  $000  S58700 726 $60526 $BLT4
) Conm'actnlal Semces Total $234 550 00 $0.00 $22 711 69 $257 261 69 515 674 08 $64 451.20 $192 810 49
{Commodities
1228.450.53100  Office Supplies B T$2,50000 $0.00  $0.00  $2,50000 $0.00 T$1577.610 892239
228.450.53210  Food $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $32.50 $160.25 $39.75
1228.450.53610  Small Tools & Equipment $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $182.08 $17.92
:228.450.53710  Chemicals & Labs . .§500.00 $0.00 %000 $500.00 0 $595 $8L67 ) o
" Commodities Total $3 400 00 $0.00 $0. 00 $3 400 00 $38 45 $2 001 61 $1 398 39
.Capital Expenses
228.450.54310 _ Auto Depreciation _ T $4800.00 T S0.00 8000 480000 $436.00 83 Cshaeo
Capltal Expenses Total $4,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,800.00 $436.00 $3,488.00 $1,312.00
Health Fund Year-to-Date Totals $1,022,784.00 $0.00 $22,711.69  $1,045,495.69 $74,796.73 $563,710.98 $481,784.71

"Some Charges havc not been loaded by Fmam:e fm- dns mcmh. Expe_nses mcuned in these areas wx!.l not be seen on d:us report and/ or amoums rep:escmed may be from the prevmus mnnt.h

City of Middletown Health Department

Tesplite Crested Jansiary 2018

One Donham Plaza, Middletown, Ohio 45042

Fooumbance  Bocumbrance  Budget Percent |
$0.00 $198,718.66 B2% |
$0.00 $27,920.28 35.3%

$21,655.82 $0.00 0%
$8,595.65 $25,787.15 25.0%
$0.00 $3,056.17 37.3%
$0.00 $530.10 27.9%
$30,251 47 $256,012.36 32.8%
8000 $1,686.90 42.2%
$0.00 -$50.00 0.0%
$0.00 $1,403.61 46.8%
$0.00 $2,449.89 43.4%
$0.00 $1,150.69 32.9%
$0.00 $31,802.63 69.2%
$18,967.95 $3,343.73 4.7%
$19,385.00 $105,616.94 77.9%
$0.00 $1,621.55 81.1%
$2,916.36 36.5%
$1,533.50 13.5%
) B 619%
53 0% ;
$0.00 $92239 36.9% |
$0.00 $39.75 9%
$0.00 $17.92 9.0% :
$0.00 | $418.33 83.7%
$0.00 $1,398.39 41.1%
$0.00 R~/
©$0.00 $1 312 oo 27.3%
$68,604.42 $413,180.29 38.3%

P: 513.425.1818 | F: 513.425.785!
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51110
51120
51211
51220
51230
51240
51270
51275
51290

SALARIES & WRGES

OVERTIME WAGES

PERS

WORKERS COMPENSATION
GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
MEDICARE-CITY SHARE

LIFE INSURANCE

EMPLOYEE AWARDS

PERSONAL SERVICES

228.
228.
228.
228.
228.
228.

450.
450.
450.
450.
450.
450.

52110
52111
52120
52222
52230
52310

TRAVEL & TRAINING

MANDATORY TRAINING

EMPLOYEE MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
TELEPHONE LINE CHARGES - HEALTH A
POSTAGE AND POSTAL CHARGES
MUNICIPAL GARAGE CHARGES

228.450.52340 EQUIPMENT/VEHICLE RENTAL

228.
228.
228.
228.
228.
228.
228,
228.
228.
228.
228.
228.
228.

450,
450.
450.
450.
450.
450.
450.
450.
450.
450.
450.
450
450.

52410
52420
52480
52481
52482
52488
52490
52510
52680
52820
52920

.52930

52940

LEGAL SERVICES

MEDICAL SERVICE

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
WORKFORCE GRANT CONTRACTUAL SERVI
SYRINGE EXCHANGE PROGRAM
HEALTH DEPT COVID-18 EXPENSES
OUTSIDE PRINTING

MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT
MEDICAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
LICENSES AND PERMITS
MEMBERSHIPS, BOOKS, PERIODICAL
PHOTO SUPPLIES & PROCESSING
INDIGENT BURIALS

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

228
228.
228
228.

.450.

450.

.450.

450.

53100
53101
53102
53210

OFFICE SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES FOR HIV GRANT
HARM REDUCTION SUPPLIES
FOOD

CURRENT YEAR

APPROP’S

$ 565,079.
0.
79,111.
22,603.
103,148.
0.
8,194.
1,899.

0
780,034.
4,000.
0.
3,000.
5,640.

0
3,500.

0.00
.00

0

0.
41,085.
33,398
0.
121,000.
2,000.
8,000.
0.
11,340.
1,587.

0

0.
234,550.
2,500.
0.

0.

200.

00
0o
00
00
00
00
00
00

.00

00
00
00
00
00

.00

00

00
00

.00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

.00

00
00
00
00
00
00

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT
HEALTH/ENVIRONMENT ADMINISTRATION

SUPP. APP’

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED September 06,
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& TRANSFERS
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.00
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00
00
00

.00

00

.00

0.00
.00
.00
.00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

.00

00

.00

00

.00
.00
.00
.00

CARRY-OVER
ENCUMBRANCES
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.00

00

.00

00
00
00

.00

00

.00
.00

00
00
00
00
00
00

0.00
.00
.00
.00
.69
.00
.00
.00

00
00
00
oo

.00
.00
.69
.00
.00
.00
.00

TOTAL
APPROPRIATED

$ 565,079.00
0.00
79,111.00
22,603.00
103,148.00
0.00
8,194.00
1,899.00
0.00
780,034.00
4,000.00
0.00
3,000.00
5,640.00
0.00
3,500.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
41,085.00
41,484.69
0.00
135,625.00
2,000.00
8,000.00
0.00
11,340.00
1,587.00
0.00
0.00
257,261.69
2,500.00
0.00
0.00
200.00

2023

MTD-EXPENSE

$ 43,241.72

6,053.84

8,595.65

604.89
152.10

58,648.20
1,202.25

293.76
43.98

165.40

0.00
0.00
0.00
710.89
2,120.00
0.00
3,249.96
0.00
1,889.08
0.00
5,781.50
217.26
0.00
0.00
15,674.08
0.00
0.00
0.00
32.50

YTD-EXPENSE

$ 366,360.34
0.00
51,190.72
947.18
68,765.20
0.00
5,137.83
1,368.90
0.00
493,770.17
2,313.10
50.00
1,596.39
3,190.11
0.00
2,349.31

0.00
0.00
0.00
9,282.37
19,173.01
0.00
10,623.06
378.45
5,083.64
0.00
9,806.50
605.26
0.00
0.00
64,451.20
1,577.61
0.00
0.00
160.25

UNEXP-BALANCE

$ 198,718.
0.

27,920.
21,655.
34,382.

0.

3,056.
530.

0

286,263.
1,686.
<50.
1,403.
2,449,
0.
1,150.

0.

0.
31,802.
22,311.
0.
125,001.
1,621.
2,916.
0.
1,533.
981.

0.

0.
192,810.
922.

0.

0.

39.

66
00
28
82
80
00

10
.00
83
90
00>
61
89
00
69

0.00
00
00
63
68
00

55
36
00
50

00
00
49
39
00
00
75

ENCUMBRANCE

$ 0.00
0.00

0.00
21,655.82
8,595.65
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
30,251.47
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
18,967.95
0.00
19,385.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
38,352.95
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

PAGE 001
Combined
Unencumbered  REM
Amount
$ 198,718.66 35
0.00 0
27,920.28 35.
0.00
25,787.15 25.
0.00 0
3,056.17 37.
530.10 27.
0.00 0
256,012.36 32.
1,686.90 42.
<50.00>
1,403.61 46.
2,449.89 43
0.00 0
1,150.69 32.
0.00
0.00
0.00
31,802.63 69.
3,343.73
0.00
105,616.94 77.
1,621.55 8l.
2,916.36 36.
0.00
1,533.50 13
981.74 61.
0.00
0.00
154,457.54 53.
922.39 36.
0.00
0.00

39.

0.

0.
0.

19.

-%

.0%
8%
2%
0%
8%
.4%
.0%
9%

0.0%

0%



228.450.53510 SUPPLIES TO MAINTAIN EQUIP

[

B 228.450.53610 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
228.450.53620 MAJOR TOOLS & EQUIP
228.450.53710 CHEMICALS & LAB SUPPLIES

COMMODITIES
228.450.54300 COMPUTERS & OTHER PERIPHERALS

0.

200.00

500.
3,400.

.00

00
0o

.00

o o o o

.00

0.00
.00

00

.00
.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

200.00

500.
3,400.

.00

00
00

.00

0.

n o

o

0.00
.00
:.95
.45
.00

182.08
0.00
81.67
2,001.61
0.00

0.

17.92
.00

418.
1,398.

33
39

.00

o o o o

.00

0.00

00

.00
.00
.00

17.92
.00

418.
i,398.

33
39

.00



Boe SEP 2023

228.450.54310 AUTO & TRUCK DEPRECIATION
228.450.54320 OFFICE MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
228.450.54360 OTHER EQUIPMENT
228.450.54370 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
CAPITAL
TOTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

GRAND TOTAL FUND 228
B

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT
HEALTH/ENVIRONMENT ADMINISTRATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED September 06, 2023

CURRENT YEAR SUPP. APP’'S CARRY-OVER TOTAL
APPROP’S & TRANSFERS ENCUMBRANCES APPROPRIATED MTD-EXPENSE
4,800.00 0.00 0.00 4,800.00 436.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,800.00 0.00 0.00 4,800.00 436.00
1,022,784.00 0.00 22,711.69 1,045,495.69 74,796.73
1,022,784.00 0.00 22,711.69 1,045,495.69 74,796.73

YTD-EXPENSE

3,488

563,710.

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
563,710.

98

UNEXP-BALANCE

1,312.
.00
0.

0

0.
1,312.
481,784 .

481,784 .

00

00
00
00
71

ENCUMBRANCE

0.
0.

00
00

0.00

0.
0.
68,604.

68,604.

00
00
42

PAGE 002

Combined

Unencumbered REM-%

Amount

1,312.00 27.3%

0.00 0.0%

0.00 0.0%

0.00 0.0%

1,312.00 27.3%

413,180.29 38.3%

413,180.29 38.3%



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44210
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
VITAL STATISTICS 2023 JANUARY 8211.78 8211.78
2023 FEBRUARY 6931.82 15143.60
2023 MARCH 15077.02 30220.62
2023 APRIL 7890.19 38110.81
2023 MAY 6572.04 44682.85
2023 JUNE 7422 .40 52105.25
2023 JULY 7393.48 59498.73
2023 AUGUST 7340.40 66839.13
2022 JANUARY 9943.78 9943.78
2022 FEBRUARY 12804.90 22748.68
2022 MARCH 9988.38 32737.06
2022 APRIL 7246.66 39983.72
2022 MAY 12784.71 52768.43
2022 JUNE 8441.08 61209.51
2022 JULY 7882.86 69092.37
2022 AUGUST 11438.70 80531.07
2022 SEPTEMBER 7582.86 88113.93
2022 OCTOBER 9745.86 97859.79
2022 NOVEMBER 7424 .42 105284.21
2022 DECEMBER 8203.78 113487.99
2021 JANUARY 10859.20 10859.20
2021 FEBRUARY 8137.22 18996.42
2021 MARCH 11431.46 30427.88
2021 APRIL 13803.40 44231.28
2021 MAY 8012.54 52243.82
2021 JUNE 10141.38 62385.20
2021 JULY 9711.26 72096.46
2021 AUGUST 10607.62 82704.08
2021 SEPTEMBER 8905.68 91609.76
2021 OCTOBER 9698.06 101307.82
2021 NOVEMBER 8431.80 109739.62
2021 DECEMBER 9935.12 119674.74
2020 JANUARY 10015.20 10015.20
2020 FEBRUARY 9483.04 19498.24
2020 MARCH 12877.27 32375.51
2020 APRIL 4432.06 36807.57
2020 MAY 5381.40 42188.97
2020 JUNE 9390.42 51579.39
2020 JULY 6208.34 57787.73
2020 AUGUST 10881.84 68669.57
2020 SEPTEMBER 9347.00 78016.57
2020 OCTOBER 9432.98 87449.55
2020 NOVEMBER 9382.42 96831.97
2020 DECEMBER 9515.10 106347.07
2019 JANUARY 8291.04 8291.04
2019 FEBRUARY 8104.16 16395.20
2019 MARCH 10480.58 26875.78
2019 APRIL 8680.02 35555.80
2019 MAY 8659.81 44215.61
2019 JUNE 11201.45 55417.06

2019 JULY 9050.64 64467.70



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44211
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
VITAL STATISTICS SHIPPING CHAR2023 JANUARY 134.35 134.35
2023 FEBRUARY -203.92 -69.57
2023 MARCH 173.00 103.43
2023 APRIL -124.85 -21.42
2023 MAY -134.30 -155.72
2023 JUNE 38.30 -117.42
2023 JULY 77.00 —-40.42
2023 AUGUST —-48.25 -88.67
2022 JANUARY 53.60 53.60
2022 FEBRUARY 138.15 191.75
2022 MARCH -27.05 164.70
2022 APRIL 89.50 254 .20
2022 MAY -134.45 119.75
2022 JUNE 223.70 343.45
2022 JULY -184.21 159.24
2022 AUGUST -62.85 96.39
2022 SEPTEMBER 45,05 141.44
2022 OCTOBER 391.535 532.99
2022 NOVEMBER -316.50 216.49
2022 DECEMBER 93.60 310.09
2021 JANUARY -3.10 -3.10
2021 FEBRUARY -49.,80 -52.90
2021 MARCH 43.60 -9.30
2021 APRIL 107.90 98.60
2021 MAY -123.80 -25.20
2021 JUNE 126.75 101.55
2021 JULY 0.45 102.00
2021 AUGUST -103.75 -1.75
2021 SEPTEMBER 58.15 56.40
2021 OCTOBER -90.20 -33.80
2021 NOVEMBER 98.45 64.65
2021 DECEMBER 6.70 71.35
2020 JANUARY 80.10 80.10
2020 FEBRUARY 43.55 123.65
2020 MARCH -3.10 120.55
2020 APRIL 204.60 325.15
2020 MAY -260.40 64.75
2020 JUNE -131.75 -67.00
2020 JULY 86.80 19.80
2020 AUGUST -68.20 -48.40
2020 SEPTEMBER 15.50 -32.90
2020 OCTOBER 35.85 2695
2020 NOVEMBER -18.60 -15.65
2020 DECEMBER -94.55 -110.20
2019 JANUARY 41.40 41.40
2019 FEBRUARY 51.75 93.15
2019 MARCH —-43.65 49.50
2019 APRIL 25.50 75.00
2019 MAY -12.94 62.06
2019 JUNE 116.25 178.31

2019 JULY 44,10 222 .41



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44215
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
PATERNITY AFFIDAVITS 2023 FEBRUARY 120.00 120.00
2023 MAY 60.00 180.00
2022 MARCH 80.00 80.00
2022 JUNE 60.00 140.00
2022 AUGUST 160.00 300.00
2022 NOVEMBER 120.00 420.00
2022 DECEMBER 20.00 440.00
2021 FEBRUARY 160.00 160.00
2021 MAY 40.00 200.00
2021 DECEMBER 20.00 220.00
2019 FEBRUARY 80.00 80.00
2019 MAY 80.00 160.00

Total 1000.00



228.000.44281

Account

FSO RESTAURANT LICENSE

Monthly Receipt History for Account number

FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE
JULY
AUGUST

JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE
JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER

JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE
JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER

JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE
JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER

JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE
JULY

Date 06 Sep 2023

Total Month Total YTD
848.00 848.00
35233.00 36081.00
24797.19 60878.19
1072.50 61950.69
863.00 62813.69
2054.50 64868.19
3261.50 68129.69
736.50 68866.19
323.00 323.00
20502.50 20825.50
15041.50 35867.00
1560.25 37427.25
70.50 37497.75
1211.50 38709.25
1972.50 40681.75
639.00 41320.75
643.50 41964.25
842.00 42806.25
405.00 43211.25
900.00 44111.25
199.36 199.36
28067.00 28266.36
23096.00 51362.36
3939.50 55301.86
1834.50 57136.36
1677.00 58813.36
3537.50 62350.86
1640.00 63990.86
946.00 64936.86
545.00 65481.86
674.00 66155.86
567.00 66722.86
795.00 795.00
40896.32 41691.32
17632.75 59324.07
983.50 60307.57
542 .50 60850.07
507.00 61357.07
1367.00 62724.07
1470.00 64194 .07
806.00 65000.07
-570.00 64430.07
934.00 65364.07
1249.64 66613.71
1179.00 1179.00
36346.50 37525.50
23426.25 60951.75
817.50 61769.25
1609.50 63378.75
1004.00 64382.75
1029.50 65412.25



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44282
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
FOOD ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE 2023 JANUARY 300.00 300.00
2023 FEBRUARY 13216.00 13516.00

2023 MARCH 8676.75 22192.75

2023 APRIL 482,50 22675.25

2023 MAY 1302.00 23977.25

2023 JUNE 2586.00 26563.25

2023 JULY 592.00 27155.25

2023 AUGUST 723.00 27878.25

2022 FEBRUARY 12010.00 12010.00

2022 MARCH 3381.00 15391.00

2022 APRIL 166.00 15557.00

2022 MAY 300.00 15857.00

2022 SEPTEMBER 84.00 15941.00

2022 NOVEMBER 300.00 16241.00

2022 DECEMBER 471.00 16712.00

2021 FEBRUARY 12292.00 12292.00

2021 MARCH 11461.00 23753.00

2021 APRIL 391.00 24144.00

2021 JUNE 421.50 24565.50

| 2021 JULY 531.25 25096.75
| 2021 AUGUST 717.00 25813.75
2021 SEPTEMBER 185.00 25998.75

2021 OCTOBER 370.00 26368.75

2021 DECEMBER 323.00 26691.75

2020 JANUARY 234.00 234,00

2020 FEBRUARY 16938.00 17172.00

2020 MARCH 7535.00 24707.00

2020 APRIL 991.00 25698.00

2020 JUNE 95.00 25793.00

2020 SEPTEMBER 767.00 26560.00

2020 OCTOBER 673.00 27233.00

2020 NOVEMBER 580.00 27813.00

| 2020 DECEMBER 185.00 27998.00
2019 FEBRUARY 17873.00 17873.00

2019 MARCH 6261.75 24134.75

2019 APRIL 300.00 24434.75

2019 MAY 185.00 24619.75

2019 JULY 150.00 24769.75

2019 SEPTEMBER 452,00 25221.75

2019 OCTOBER 374.00 25595.75

2019 NOVEMBER 335.00 25930.75

Total 125210.75



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44280
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
VENDING LICENSE 2023 FEBRUARY 611.49 611.49
2023 MARCH 37.06 648.55
2023 JUNE 37.06 685.61
2022 FEBRUARY 51.96 51.96
2022 MARCH 571.56 623.52
2021 JANUARY 34.64 34.64
2021 FEBRUARY 17.32 51.96
2021 MARCH 629.52 681.48
2021 APRIL -23.32 658.16
2020 FEBRUARY 617.52 617.52
2020 MARCH 17.32 634.84
2019 FEBRUARY 629.00 629.00
2019 MARCH 106.25 735.25

Total 3337.38



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44284
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
FOOD SAFETY CLASSES 2023 MARCH 210.00 210.00
2021 OCTOBER 60.00 60.00
2020 MARCH 150.00 150.00
2019 JANUARY 300.00 300.00
2019 MARCH 120.00 420.00
2019 MAY 90.00 510.00
2019 JULY 30.00 540.00
2019 AUGUST 30.00 570.00

Total 990.00



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44283
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
HOUSEHOLD SEWAGE 2023 JANUARY 2337.50 2337.50
2023 FEBRUARY 205.00 2542.50
2023 MARCH 155.00 2697.50
2023 APRIL 47.23 2744 .73
2022 JANUARY 1361.25 1361.25
2022 MARCH 802.98 2164.23
2022 MAY 130.00 2294 .23
2022 JUNE 120.00 2414.23
2022 SEPTEMBER 287.05 2701.28
2022 OCTOBER 100.00 2801.28
2022 DECEMBER 1940.00 4741.28
2021 JANUARY 1730.00 1730.00
2021 FEBRUARY 1180.00 2910.00
2021 MARCH 295.00 3205.00
2021 APRIL 2742 .56 5947.56
2021 MAY 15.00 5962.56
2021 JUuLY 65.00 6027.56
2021 AUGUST 180.00 6207.56
2021 SEPTEMBER 3324.45 9532.01
2021 OCTOBER -74.00 9458.01
2021 NOVEMBER 406.00 9864.01
2021 DECEMBER 1750.00 11614.01
2020 JANUARY 6583.25 6583.25
2020 FEBRUARY 3840.00 10423.25
2020 MARCH 3190.28 13613.53
2020 APRIL 2075.00 15688.53
2020 MAY 340.00 16028.53
2020 JUNE 1315.00 17343.53
2020 JULY 180.00 17523.53
2020 AUGUST 140.00 17663.53
2020 SEPTEMBER 156.62 17820.15
2020 DECEMBER 1340.00 19160.15
2019 JANUARY 2530.25 2530.25
2019 FEBRUARY 476.25 3006.50
2019 APRIL 188.75 3195.25
2019 MAY 15.00 3210.25
2019 JUNE 45.00 3255.25
2019 AUGUST 240.00 3495.25
2019 SEPTEMBER 208.25 3703.50
2019 OCTOBER 2450.00 6153.50
2019 NOVEMBER 4995.00 11148.50
2019 DECEMBER 8935.00 20083.50

Total 58343.67



228.000.44285

Monthly Receipt History for Account number

Account Year Month

SWIMMING POOL/SPA 2023 APRIL
2023 MAY
2023 JULY
2022 APRIL
2022 MAY
2022 JUNE
2022 JULY
2021 APRIL
2021 MAY
2020 APRIL
2020 MAY
2020 JUNE
2020 JULY
2020 AUGUST
2019 APRIL
2019 MAY

Total

Date 06 Sep 2023

Total Month

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

.00

Total YTD

3160.00
5720.00

 5500.00

3920.00
5749.00
6024.00
6307.00

3700.00
5645.00

2320.00
2980.00
4965.00
5405.00
5625.00

4440.00
5985.00



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44286
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
TATTOO LICENSE 2023 JANUARY 562 .50 562.50
2022 JANUARY 562.50 562.50
2022 JUNE 250.00 812.50
2022 DECEMBER 1500.00 2312.50
2021 JANUARY 1000.00 1000.00
2021 JULY 250.00 1250.00
2021 NOVEMBER 500.00 1750.00
2021 DECEMBER 750.00 2500.00
2020 JANUARY 812.50 812.50
2020 AUGUST 250.00 1062.50
2020 DECEMBER 500.00 1562.50
2019 JANUARY 1250.00 1250.00
2019 DECEMBER 750.00 2000.00

Total 8937 .00



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44287
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
PARK/CAMPS LICENSE FEES 2023 APRIL 163.00 163.00
2022 MARCH 100.00 100.00
2022 APRIL 113.00 213.00
2021 APRIL 213.00 213.00
2020 APRIL 100.00 100.00
2020 MAY 113.00 213.00
2019 APRIL 100.00 100.00

Total 902.00



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.44225
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
IMMUNIZATION CLINICS 2022 MARCH 1200.00 1200.00
2022 DECEMBER 3000.00 4200.00
2021 DECEMBER 3000.00 3000.00
2020 DECEMBER 3000.00 3000.00
2019 JANUARY 40.00 40.00
2019 FEBRUARY 150.00 190.00
2019 MARCH 300.00 490.00
2019 APRIL 20.00 510.00
2019 JULY 40.00 550.00
2019 OCTOBER 3000.00 3550.00

Total 13750.00



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.43370
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
PUBLIC HEALTH WORKFORCE DEV GR2023 MARCH 35650.42 35650.42
2023 JULY 39310.05 74960.47
2022 JUNE 47808.32 47808.32
2022 SEPTEMBER 26792 .77 74601.09
2022 DECEMBER 30438.44 105039.53

Total 180000.00



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.43368
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
COVID-19 CONTACT TRACING GRANT2023 MARCH 6538.40 6538.40
2023 JULY \ 22002.50 28540.90
2022 JANUARY 98050.00 98050.00
2022 MAY 52157.10 150207.10
2021 OCTOBER 9282.75 9282.75
2020 AUGUST 19071.07 19071.07
2020 OCTOBER 66715.14 85786.21
2020 NOVEMBER 49304.97 135091.18
2020 DECEMBER 32856.00 167947.18

Total 355977.93



Monthly Receipt History for Account number

228.000.43367
Date 06 Sep 2023

Account Year Month Total Month Total YTD
COVID-19 CRISIS RESPONSE GRANT2023 MAY 65